Percent Change
2008 vs. 2007
As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 279.6  279.6 288.8  288.8

Interest Income (Expense) (32.8) 2.3 #A (30.5) (27.6) (27.6)
Other Income (Expense) (2.5) (2.5) (2.8) (2.8)
Corporate (Expense) (36.4)  (36.4) (39.8)  (39.8)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 207.9 2.3 210.2 218.6  218.6

Income Tax Expense (32.4) (28.6) #B (61.0) (90.2) 20.0#C (70.2)

Total Tax Expense (32.4) (28.6) (61.0) (90.2) 20.0 (70.2)

Income from Continuing Operations 175.5 (26.3) 149.2 128.4 20.0 148.4

Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations 0.96 (0.14) 0.82 0.70 0.11 0.81 $0.01 1.2%

#A - Remove $2.3M additional interest Expense re FIN48 reserves.
#B - Remove Tax Expense of $28.6M related to prior year adjustments.
#C - Remove Tax Benefit of $20.0M.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Adjusted Net Income & EPS
Full Year 2008 & 2007

($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

FY 2008
As Reported

FY 2008
Adjustments

FY 2008
As Adjusted

FY 2007
As Reported

FY 2007
Adjustments

FY 2007
As Adjusted

Change
2008 vs. 2007
As Adjusted

Percent Change
2008 vs. 2007
As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 1,387.4  1,387.4 1,122.8  1,122.8

Interest Income (Expense) (109.5) 2.3 #A (107.2) (65.3) (7.0) #C (72.3)
Other Income (Expense) (13.1) (13.1) (13.4) (13.4)
Corporate (Expense) (177.3)  (177.3) (145.6)  (145.6)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 1,087.5 2.3 1,089.8 898.5 (7.0) 891.5

Income Tax Expense (312.3) (36.4) #B (348.7) (265.5) (20.7) #D (286.2)

Total Tax Expense (312.3) (36.4) (348.7) (265.5) (20.7) (286.2)

Income from Continuing Operations 775.2 (34.1) 741.1 633.0 (27.7) 605.3

Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations 4.23 (0.19) 4.04 3.44 (0.15) 3.29 $0.75 22.8%

#A - Remove $2.3M additional interest Expense re FIN48 reserves.
#B - Remove Tax Expense of $36.4M related to prior year adjustments.
#C - Remove Interest Adjustment on Tax Audit Settlement of ($7.0M).
#D - Remove Tax Benefit of $20.7M primarily related to a favorable Audit Tax Settlement ($41.8M) partially offset by other adjustments ($21.1M)

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Cash From Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow
Fourth Quarter of 2008 & 2007

($ Millions)

12M 2008 12M 2007

Net Cash - Operating Activities 1,119.6 798.1

Capital Expenditures (248.7) (239.3)